

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2773

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2022


PRODUCTION LINKED INCENTIVE SCHEME


2773. SHRI GYANESHWAR PATIL:

          SHRI NAYAB SINGH:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Government has approved the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) scheme in textile sector for 10 segments/products of Man-Made Fiber (MMF) apparel, Man-Made Fiber fabrics and technical clothes which will bring investment and growth to the textile industry at a different level in the Parliamentary Constituency of Kurukshetra, Haryana and Khandwa, Madhya Pradesh; and


(b) if so, the details thereof?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) & (b): To promote production of MMF Apparel, MMF Fabrics and 10 segments/products of Technical Textiles in the country, the Government has approved the Production Linked Incentive (PLI)

Scheme for Textiles with an approved outlay of Rs. 10,683 crore. The selected companies will be eligible to get incentives on achieving the threshold investment and threshold/incremental turnover. The Scheme has two parts: Part-1 & Part-2. Under Scheme Part-1, 15% incentive will be provided on attaining required turnover in Year-1. Under Scheme Part-2, 11% incentive will be provided on attaining required turnover in Year-1. Incentive will be reduced by 1% every year from Year-2 onward till the Year-5 under both parts of the Scheme. Government has approved 64 applications out of 67 applications received under the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for Textiles. Details of selected applicants for Haryana and Madhya Pradesh are given in Annexure.


Annexure

# Name of Applicant Location

1.   H P Cotton Textile Mills Limited Haryana

2.   Paragon Apparel Private Limited Himachal Pradesh/Uttar

Pradesh/Madhya Pradesh

3.   Pratibha Syntex Limited Madhya Pradesh

4.   Trident Limited Madhya Pradesh

5.   Autoliv India Pvt Ltd Haryana/ Karnataka/ Tamil

Nadu

6.   Best Corporation Private Limited Madhya Pradesh

7.   Endurafab Private Limited Madhya Pradesh

8.   Gokaldas Exports Limited Madhya Pradesh

9.   Mohini Health & Hygiene Limited Madhya Pradesh

     10. N Z Seasonal Wear Private Limited Madhya Pradesh

     11. Obeetee Private Limited Haryana

     12. Pearl Global Industries Limited Madhya Pradesh

     13. Shree Tirupati Balajee Agro Trading Company Private Ltd Madhya Pradesh

     14. Swara Baby Products Pvt Ltd Madhya Pradesh
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